
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2008
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO.Zg,y

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
FORTY-FOURTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The following sums or so much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act are

3 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

4 Hawaii for fiscal year 2008-2009:

5

6

7

1.

A.

To be expended by the department of education:

Nanakuli library, Oahu

Plans and design for a Nanakuli library.

8

9

10

Plans

Design

Total funding

$500,000

$500,000

$1,000,000

11

12

13

B. Nanaikapono elementary school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for a security/safety

maintenance shed (35 ft. x 40 ft.) on campus.

14

15

16

17

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$50,000

$50,000

$110,000

$210,000
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C.

H.B. NO. z.g'&t

Nanaikapono elementary school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for a covered lanai

with outdoor furniture and enclosed chain link fence

between building A and the kindergarten playground.

5

6

7

8

9 D.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Maili elementary school, Oahu

$50,000

$50,000

$150,000

$250,000

10

11

Plans, design, and construction for pick-up/drop-off

area and additional parking for teachers.

12

13

14

15

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$

$

$

$

16

17

18

E. Nanakuli high and intermediate school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for a performing arts

and media center.

19

20

21

Plans

Design

Construction

$1,000

$100,000

$10,835,000
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Total funding

H.B. NO. 2fl~

$10,936,000

2

3

4

F. Nanakuli high and intermediate school, Oahu

Plans and construction for a lanai enclosure by

buildings Band E.

5

6

7

Plans

Construction

Total funding

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

8

9

10

G. Nanakuli high and intermediate school, Oahu

Plans and construction for electrical upgrades for all

buildings.

11

12

13

Plans

Construction

Total funding

$71,000

$1,000,000

$1,071,000

14

15

16

H. Nanakuli high and intermediate school, Oahu

Plans, design, construction, and equipment to air

condition all campus buildings.

17

18

19

20

21

Plans

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$

$

$

$

$
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1.

H.B. NO. 2f"

Nanakuli high and intermediate school, Oahu

Plans, design, construction, and equipment for the

renovation of the science classrooms.

4

5

6

7

8

Plans

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$1,000

$1,000

$100,000

$48,000

$150,000

9

10

J. Nanakuli elementary school, Oahu

Equipment for air misting fans for all classrooms.

11

12

Equipment

Total funding

$77,000

$77,000

13

14

15

16

2 .

A.

To be expended by the department of transportation.

Farrington highway, Oahu

Plans, construction, and equipment for blinking

crosswalks on Farrington highway.

17

18

19

20

Plans

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$

$

$

$
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B.

H.B. NO. 2.11,.

Kolekole Pass, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for roadway

improvements along Kolekole Pass.

4

5

6

7

8 C.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Farrington highway, Oahu

$1,000

$1,000

$29,998,000

$30,000,000

9

10

11

Design and construction for road alignment

improvements at the junction of Farrington highway and

Hakimo road.

12

13

14

15 D.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Farrington highway, Oahu

$100,000

$1,900,000

$2,000,000

16

17

18

19

Construction for installing and upgrading curb ramps

between Campbell industrial park and Kaena Point to

meet compliance with the Americans With Disabilities

Act.

20

21

Construction

Total funding

$

$
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E.

H.B. NO. 2.fl4

Farrington highway, Oahu

Construction and equipment for blinking signage by

Laaloa street in Honokai Hale.

4

5

6

7 F.

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

H-1 freeway, Oahu

$

$

$

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Plans, design, and construction for eastbound shoulder

lane improvements between Makakilo drive and the

Waipahu off-ramp in Kunia.

Plans $

Design $

Construction $

Total funding $

G. Farrington highway, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for a landscape

beautification project at Honokai Hale as a gateway to

the Leeward coast.

19

20

21

Plans

Design

Construction

$

$

$
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H.

Total funding

H-1 freeway, Oahu

H.B. NO. 2'11-

$

3

4

5

Plans, design, construction to extend the

zipperlane/contraflow lane from Waipahu to Honokai

Hale.

6

7

8

9

10 1.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Farrington highway, Oahu

$

$

$

$

11

12

13

14

Equipment for traffic cameras linked to the city and

county of Honolulu's traffic management center to

enable real time adjustment of traffic signals on

Farrington highway along the Waianae coast.

15

16

Equipment

Total funding

$

$

17

18

19

20

21

3 .

A.

To be expended by the city and county of Honolulu:

Nanakuli avenue, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for sidewalks on

Nanakuli avenue fronting Nanakuli high and

intermediate school.
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Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

H.B. NO. U,+

$

$

$

$

5

6

7

8

B. Traffic signboards at various locations, Oahu

Design, construction, and equipment for traffic

signboards at Manager's drive, Makakilo drive, and

Aliinui drive.

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Design $

Construction $

Equipment $

Total funding $

C. Makakilo drive, Oahu

Equipment for traffic cameras linked to the city and

county of Honolulu's traffic management center to

enable real time adjustment of traffic signals in

Makakilo.

18

19

Equipment

Total funding

$

$
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H.B. NO. 2/1+

SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

2 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

3 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

4 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July I, 2008.

5

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 2 1 2008
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H.B. NO. 2lIt

Report Title:
elP; 44 th Representative District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 44 th representative district.
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