#### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FORTY-FOURTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	ION 1. The following sums or s	o much thereof as shall		
2	be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act are				
3	hereby ap	propriated out of the general r	revenues of the State of		
4	Hawaii fo	r fiscal year 2008-2009:			
5	1. To be expended by the department of education:				
6	Α.	Nanakuli library, Oahu			
7	Plans and design for a Nanakuli library.				
8		Plans	\$500,000		
9	,	Design	\$500,000		
10		Total funding	\$1,000,000		
11	В.	Nanaikapono elementary school,	Oahu		
12		Plans, design, and construction	n for a security/safety		
13	maintenance shed (35 ft. x 40 ft.) on campus.				
14		Plans	\$50,000		
15		Design	\$50,000		
16		Construction	\$110,000		
17		Total funding	\$210,000		

1	C.	Nanaikapono elementary school, Oahu	
2		Plans, design, and constru	ction for a covered lanai
3		with outdoor furniture and	l enclosed chain link fence
4		between building A and the	kindergarten playground.
5		Plans	\$50,000
6		Design	\$50,000
7		Construction	\$150,000
8		Total funding	\$250,000
9	D.	Maili elementary school, O	ahu
10		Plans, design, and constru	ction for pick-up/drop-off
11		area and additional parking for teachers.	
12		Plans	\$
13		Design	\$
14		Construction	\$
15		Total funding	\$
16	Ε.	Nanakuli high and intermediate school, Oahu	
17		Plans, design, and construction for a performing arts	
18		and media center.	
19		Plans	\$1,000
20		Design	\$100,000
21		Construction	\$10,835,000

1		Total funding	\$10,936,000	
2	F.	Nanakuli high and intermediate school, Oahu		
3		Plans and construction for a lanai enclosure by		
4		buildings B and E.		
5		Plans	\$50,000	
6		Construction	\$100,000	
7		Total funding	\$150,000	
8	G.	Nanakuli high and intermedia	te school, Oahu	
9		Plans and construction for electrical upgrades for all		
10		buildings.		
11		Plans	\$71,000	
12		Construction	\$1,000,000	
13		Total funding	\$1,071,000	
14	н.	Nanakuli high and intermedia	te school, Oahu	
15		Plans, design, construction, and equipment to air		
16		condition all campus buildings.		
17		Plans	\$	
18		Design	\$	
19		Construction	\$	
20		Equipment	\$	
21		Total funding	\$	

1	I.	Nanakuli high and intermediate s	school, Oahu
2		Plans, design, construction, and	d equipment for the
3		renovation of the science classrooms.	
4		Plans	\$1,000
5		Design	\$1,000
6		Construction	\$100,000
7		Equipment	\$48,000
8		Total funding	\$150,000
9	J.	Nanakuli elementary school, Oahu	1
10		Equipment for air misting fans for all classrooms.	
11		Equipment	\$77,000
12		Total funding	\$77,000
13	2.	To be expended by the department	of transportation.
14	Α.	Farrington highway, Oahu	
15		Plans, construction, and equipme	ent for blinking
16		crosswalks on Farrington highway.	
17		Plans	\$
18		Construction	\$
19		Equipment	\$
20		Total funding	\$

1	В.	Kolekole Pass,	Oahu		
2		Plans, design, and construction for roadway			
3		improvements al	ong Kolekole Pas	Ss.	
4		Plans		\$1,000	
5		Design		\$1,000	
6		Construction	\$2	29,998,000	
7		Total funding	\$3	30,000,000	
8	C.	Farrington high	way, Oahu		
9		Design and construction for road alignment			
10		improvements at the junction of Farrington highway and			
11		Hakimo road.			
12		Design		\$100,000	
13		Construction	S	\$1,900,000	
14		Total funding		\$2,000,000	
15	D.	Farrington high	way, Oahu		
16		Construction for installing and upgrading curb ramps			
17		between Campbell industrial park and Kaena Point to			
18		meet compliance with the Americans With Disabilities			
19		Act.			
20		Construction		\$	
21		Total funding		\$	

1	E.	Farrington highway, Oahu		
2		Construction and equipment for	blinking signage by	
3		Laaloa street in Honokai Hale.		
4		Construction	\$	
5		Equipment	\$	
6		Total funding	\$	
7	F.	H-1 freeway, Oahu		
8		Plans, design, and construction for eastbound shoulder		
9		lane improvements between Makakilo drive and the		
10		Waipahu off-ramp in Kunia.		
11		Plans	\$	
12		Design	\$	
13		Construction	\$	
14		Total funding	\$	
15	G.	Farrington highway, Oahu		
16		Plans, design, and construction for a landscape		
17		beautification project at Honokai Hale as a gateway to		
18		the Leeward coast.		
19		Plans	\$	
20		Design	\$	
21		Construction	\$	

1		Total funding	\$
2	н.	H-1 freeway, Oahu	
3		Plans, design, construction to	extend the
4		zipperlane/contraflow lane from	Waipahu to Honokai
5		Hale.	
6		Plans	\$
7		Design	\$
8		Construction	\$
9		Total funding	\$
10	I.	Farrington highway, Oahu	
11		Equipment for traffic cameras la	inked to the city and
12		county of Honolulu's traffic man	nagement center to
13		enable real time adjustment of t	traffic signals on
14		Farrington highway along the Was	ianae coast.
15		Equipment	\$
16		Total funding	\$
17	3.	To be expended by the city and o	county of Honolulu:
18	A.	Nanakuli avenue, Oahu	
19	э	Plans, design, and construction	for sidewalks on
20		Nanakuli avenue fronting Nanakul	li high and
21		intermediate school.	

1		Plans	\$	
2		Design	\$	
3		Construction	\$	
4		Total funding	\$	
5	В.	Traffic signboards at	various locations	, Oahu
6		Design, construction,	and equipment for	traffic
7		signboards at Manager	's drive, Makakilo	drive, and
8		Aliinui drive.		
9		Design	\$	
10		Construction	\$	
11		Equipment	\$	
12		Total funding	\$	
13	C.	Makakilo drive, Oahu		
14		Equipment for traffic	cameras linked to	the city and
15		county of Honolulu's	traffic management	center to
16		enable real time adju	stment of traffic	signals in
17		Makakilo.		
18		Equipment	\$	
19		Total funding	\$	

- 1 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
- 2 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
- 3 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.
- 4 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.

5

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 2 1 2008

Report Title: CIP; 44<sup>th</sup> Representative District

#### Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the 44<sup>th</sup> representative district.